



100 Pine Street • PO Box 1166 • Harrisburg, PA 17108-1166  
Tel: 717.232.8000 • Fax: 717.237.5300

Charis Mincavage  
Direct Dial: 717.237.5437  
Direct Fax: 717.260.1725  
cmincavage@mcneeslaw.com

October 30, 2020

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary  
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission  
Commonwealth Keystone Building  
400 North Street, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor  
Harrisburg, PA 17120

**VIA ELECTRONIC FILING**

**RE: Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v. Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania;  
Docket Nos. R-2020-3018835 and C-2020-3020105**

Dear Secretary Chiavetta,

Attached please find for filing with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission the Reply Brief of the Columbia Industrial Intervenors ("CII") in the above-referenced proceeding.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Summary of Argument .....	2
III. Overall Position on Rate Increase.....	3
IV. Rate Base .....	3
A. Plant in Service FPFTY Plant Additions .....	3
B. Cloud-Based Computing.....	3
C. Depreciation Reserve .....	3
D. ADIT.....	3
V. Revenue.....	3
VI. Expenses .....	3
A. Labor Expense .....	3
1. Annualization Adjustment .....	3
2. Employee Complement.....	3
B. Other Employee Benefits.....	4
C. Incentive Compensation and Stock Rewards.....	4
D. PUC, OCA, OSBA Fees .....	4
E. Rate Case Expense.....	4
F. Outside Services.....	4
G. Other Adjustments .....	4
1. Adjustments for Safety Initiatives .....	4
a) Cross Bore Identification .....	4
b) Gas Qualification Specialists .....	4
c) Legacy Service Line Records .....	4
d) Customer-owned Field Assembled Riser Replacement.....	4
2. Compensation Adjustments .....	4
H. Depreciation Expense .....	4
VII. Taxes.....	5
A. Taxes Other Than Income Taxes .....	5
B. Income Taxes .....	5
VIII. Rate of Return.....	5
A. Introduction.....	5
B. Capital Structure Ratios .....	5
C. Debt Cost Rate .....	5
D. Return on Common Equity.....	5

	1.	Columbia Proposal.....	5
	2.	Other Parties' Proposals .....	5
	3.	Increment for Management Effectiveness .....	5
IX.		Miscellaneous Issues.....	5
	A.	Low-Income Customer Issues.....	5
		1. Customer Assistance Program .....	5
		2. Low-Income Customer Outreach.....	6
		3. Health and Safety Pilot .....	6
		4. LIURP .....	6
		5. Hardship Fund.....	6
	B.	Pipeline Replacement Issues.....	6
		1. DIMP.....	6
		2. Pipeline Replacement.....	6
		3. Pipeline Replacement Costs.....	6
		4. Risk Reduction.....	6
X.		Rate Structure.....	6
	A.	Introduction.....	6
	B.	Cost of Service.....	7
	C.	Revenue Allocation.....	9
		1. Proposed Revenue Allocation and Alternatives .....	9
		2. Flex Customers .....	10
		3. Allocation of Universal Service Costs.....	11
		a) The Natural Gas Choice and Competition Act provides no grounds for changing the status quo with respect to the collection of USP costs.....	11
		b) The Commonwealth Court's decision regarding the recovery of SEF costs has no bearing on the instant matter.....	13
		c) The status quo should remain as a change in USP cost collection raises many unanswered questions. ....	13
	D.	Rate Design.....	15
		1. Residential Rate Design.....	15
		a) Residential Customer Charge .....	15
		b) Weather Normalization Adjustment .....	15
		c) Revenue Normalization Adjustment.....	15

2.	Small C&I Customer Rate Design .....	15
3.	Large C&I Customer Rate Design .....	15
4.	Gas Procurement Charge Rider .....	15
E.	Bill Impacts .....	15
XI.	Conclusion .....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Lloyd v. Pa. PUC*, 904 A.2d 1010, 1024 (Cmwlth. Ct. 2006)..... 13  
*Pa. PUC v. PPL Elec. Utils. Corp.*, Docket No. R-2012, at 113 (Order entered Dec. 28, 2012)... 8

**Statutes**

66 Pa. C.S. § 2203..... 12  
Section 2203(6) of the Natural Gas Choice and Competition Act..... 11
